TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMSCO C

Maintenance N Section. Parsareen b oo
o M a i l . 1 GENERAL INFORMATION 11 A5
' 2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 21 A0 |
. 2.1 GENERAL ..ottt ssceenseeeneessssssasssssesssssee s esessessssssens 21 A0
22 PRELIMINARY SET-UP ....oovoveearecemncoreereesesssessessessasssseseessessssssssssssssseses 21 A-10
23 PREPARING TABLE FOR USE ................... ertteensennensnens 22  An
24 TABLE POSITIONING ....ouceveerveceremmcreerseesrsrssrens - 23 A12
3 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM , 31 A4
3.4 GENERAL DESCRIPTION . 31 A-14
32 FILLING THE TABLE WITH OIL 31 A14
4 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTIONS .......cooonvnucnens rrssueneee B B-2
4.1 AS NEEDED.. , 41 B-2
4.2 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE 42 B3
43 INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT 42 B3
44 RAISE/LOWER PEDAL ADJUSTMENT . .44 BS
45 TROUBLESHOOTING 45 B8
[ COMPONENT REPLACEMENT 1 B8
5.1 BACK SECTION DRIVE SHAFT .51 B8
O 5.2 HYDRAULIC PUMP ....... . ; 52 B9
. .
6 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES 61 B2
7 ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS 71 G0
. f N
AMSCO OHTHOGRAPHIC
ORTHOPEDIC AND FRACTURE TABLE
@) P-787230-001
Thie dv for the oo of ANBCO Bervive Te [ i whals or ir part o prohii
GAMBCO - 1973-1008 Prined n USA
dl;ﬂi;lw“'!'munin eoion.v,_n_'aio{.whu.nv .o;bq_ﬁ.vuiuv i AMBCO 4078 « ERIB + PANNSYLVANIA 18814 Rev. 2/88 i

L | A- 2




21
22
23
24
25

31
32
3-3

4-1
4-2
4-3

51
5-2
53

&5

6-1
6-2
63

6-5
6-6
6-7

69

610
€11
6-12
6-13

71
7-2
7-3
.74
7-5
76
7-7
7-8
7-9
7-10

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Title Page No. Grid
ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (H-BASE) ........ccoovrererenrriinnensrensessisssecensesssssesessssesssons 21 A-10
ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (T-BASE) .......ccccoonervmunrrrnerensrennne . 22 A-11
TRACTION ARMS ..... .. 23 A-12
BACK SECTION FOOT-END SUPPORT ........ccoovemmmmremmnrierersnseeeennseserenens . 2-3 A-12
TABLE TOP IN TRENDELENBURG (H-BASE) .........ccoovurunireneriesrsssssermseresesnere 24 A-13
FILLING SUMP WITH OIL (Table with Lateral Tilt) .............ccc.evvmurreevemeremeeeeerernnenns 31 A-14
LOWERING THE SUPERSTRUCTURE ............coovromniremmrennrirsinnirennens 3-2 B-1
SUPPORTING THE SUPERSTRUCTURE ... . . .32 B-1
FILLING SUMP WITH OIL (Table without Lateral Tilt)............cc...cvcureermnemererrernnes 32 B-1
TRACTION ARM SUPPORT AND LOCKING MECHANISM 4-2 B-3
ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE : . 4-3 B-4
SUPERSTRUCTURE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY .......... 4-3 B-4
LATERAL TILT MECHANISM 4-4 B-5
DRIVE SCREW AND SLIDE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY S, 5-1 B-8
PUMP CYLINDER e s et e e bbb bbb es 5-2 8-9
PUMP ASSEMBLY ; : 5-2 B-9
PUMP REMOVAL 5-3 B-10
PUMP REMOVED FROM TABLE 5-3 B-10
ARM TRACTION ASSEMBLY (BF00-007) 6-1 8-12
ARMBOARD WITH 1" PAD (BF01-500) . 6-2 B-13
SEAT AND HEAD SECTION WITH IRONS ASSEMBLY (B00-013) ........cccovevvnmnene. 6-3 B-14
LEG EXTENSION (BF00-004) 6-4 C-1
HAND TRACTION ASSEMBLY 6-4 C-1
SACRAL REST, CHILD AND ADULT e 65 c-2
LOWER LEG SUPPORT 6-6 c-3
KRAUS ARM SUPPORT 6-7 C-4
KNEE SUPPORT 6-8 C-5
LATERAL CASSETTE HOLDER 6-9 c-6
LEG HOLDER 610 C-7
UNIVERSAL ETHER SCREEN 611 C-8
CLARK SOCKET ASSEMBLY 612 C-9
ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (Without Traction Arms) H-BASE 7-2 c-n
TRACTION STRUT ASSEMBLY 7-4 C-13
LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY 7-6 D-1
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 7-8 D-3
INTRAMEDULLARY NAILING DEVICE 7-9 D-4
SPINE SUPPORT .........coonveiemmrrnnisimessnssssnsssessssssssssssasssssesssssessssessssssssssssssses 7-9 D-4
T-BASE ASSEMBLY, FRONT 710 DS
T-BASE ASSEMBLY : . 7412 D7
LONQITUDINAL SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 714 D8
SPINDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY .. 716 DM

]
Rev. 2788

ﬁ'.

SUMMARY OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following are personnel (WARNINGS) and equipment (CAUTIONS) safety precautions to be observed
when operating or servicing this unit. This is a summary listing of safety precautions appearing in the fext.
Carefully read them before proceeding 1o use or service the unit. The precautions are repeated where
applicable throughout the manual. Observance of these safety precautions will minimize the risk of personal
injury or the possible use of improper maintenance methods which may damage the unit or render it unsafe.
It is important to understand that these precautions are not exhaustive. AMSCO could not possibly know,
evaluate and advise maintenance departments of all conceivable ways in which maintenance might be done
or the possible hazardous consequences of each way.

The operation and maintenance procedures recommended by AMSCO are described in this manual. Only
these recommended maintenance procedures should be followed.

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERIENCED
TECHNICIANS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED, UNQUALI-
FIED PERSONS TO WORK ON THE EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHORIZED PARTS
COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT IN COSTLY DAMAGE.

QLGP THE CASTERS MUST BE CLEAN AND IN CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR AT ALL TIMES
FOR THE TABLE TO BE ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE.

m SE SURE TO HOLD THE TABLETOP IN POSITION WHILE LOOSENING THE T-HANDLE.
u EIGHT DISTRIBUTION MAY FORCE THE TABLETOP INTO TRENDELENBURG MORE

QUICKLY THAN ANTICIPATED.

AFTER RETURNING THE TABLETOP TO HORIZONTAL, BE SURE TO SECURELY
TIGHTEN THE LOCKING HANDLE. CHECK THAT TABLE IS LOCKED IN POSITION BY PUSHING
DOWN ON THE HEAD END.

(CAUTION)When using cieaners such as AMSCO STAINLESS STEEL CLEANER & POLISH or
HSCO Pry Cleaner, rub In a back-and-forth motion {(In the same direction as the surface grain). Do

not rub with a rotary or circular motion. Do not use these cleaners on painted surfaces. Foliow
directions on the containers.

not overtighten the adjusting screws. Overtightening the screws may require their
untightening and retightening from the beginning.

o not force the plate off in such a way that the pins may be bent or broken.
careful not to drop the nuts into the sump.

Rev. 2708




SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

The TECH DATA sheet included in this section contains data relating to the principat descriptive and identify-

ing characteristics of the Orthographic Table. i describes and illu
its purpose, capabilities, limitations, and technical specifications.

1-1

A- 5

strates general concepts of the equipment,

‘e AMSCO L,

APPLICATION

With the AMSCO Orthographic
Table, excellent positioning of a
patient for reconstructive or repairative
orthopedic procedures is assured. The
table permits concurrent radiography
and is fully compatible with most
mobile image-intensification systems
for performing closed reductions. It
folds into a neat, compact package
.. 21% x 29%2 x 412 inches (552x
749x1054 mm) ... to eliminate
probiem of temporarily storing this pro-
fessional equipment when not in use.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. The Table and acces-
sories comply with the Radiation
Control for Health and Safety Act of
October 18, 1968.

Base is cast aluminum, fitted with a
clean-lined, formed, stainless-steel
cover that's easy to clean. The base
affords adequate, comfortable toe
space all around and there's sufficient
space beneath to receive the support
blades of a Mayo-type instrument
stand. The cover also features re-
movable plates at each end for access
to the casters. The head-end of the
base contains a chromium-plated
pedal, with nonslip pad, by which the
tabletop is raised and lowered.

The base also has electrically
conductive swivel casters, and quick-
acting, self-adjusting floor locks. A
foot pedal, at one side of the base,
locks the floor locks in place; the
front wheels are fixed in a fore-aft
position for easy steerability.

Pedestal. Main components are two
telescoping guide columns and
hydraufic cylinder, which raise and
lower the tabletop. The guide columns
are shrouded to match the base. The
shrouds move with the columns to
keep them protected at all times from
entrance of foreign matter.

AMSCO ORTHOGRAPHIC
RTHOPEDIC AND FRACTURE TABLE

TECH
DATA

of ye
Printed in U.S.A,

SD-110R6
(9/83)

(X-ray intensification unit furnished by others)
(Typicat Only — Sormie Details May Vary)

Superstructure. This component,
head-end counterbalanced for sta-
bility, supports the tabietop module
and houses the gear mechanism
required to position both the top and
the superstructure. The underside re-
ceives a vertical tube properly located
for Kuentschner method lower leg-
support and other accessories.

Stainless-steel rails are provided on
the superstructure to support move-
ment of the back section of the table-
top. Standard side rails accommodate
optional accessories. See separate
product literature.

The foot-end of the superstructure
is fitted to support and lock the traction
arms in position and includes re-
movable offsetsacral rest and perineal
post.

Tabletop Module comprises back
section and traction arms, and it
features quick-acting Trendelenburg
and Reverse Trendelenburg. The
top is removable for cleaning.

Tt Wi specitications end descriptions ere SUBJC! 10 Changs without notos.

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW
APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT

Optional Accessories

O Armboard

O One-inch Pad for Armboard
D Clark Socket (one pair)

0 Leg Extension

O Ether Screen

O Kraus Arm Support

O Lateral Cassette Holder

O Arm Traction Assembly

0 AP Cassette Tunnel

0O Weinberger Hand Traction
Apparatus

O Seat and Head Section
O Lower Leg Support

0O Knee Support

(3 Leg Holder

Item No.

Location(s)




Even with a 300-pound (136-kg)
load evenly distributed on the tabletop,
very few strokes of the foot pedal will
raise the tabietop smoothly, without
binding and jerking. The remaining foot
pedals are used to (1) positively im-
mobilize the table and (2) prepare table
for movement from one location to
another.

The back section is 33%zinches (851
mm) long x 11% inches.(298 mm) wide
x. 1% inches (32 mm) thick (without
extensions). When fully extended, the
back section is cantilevered to signifi-
cantly aid upper extremity radiography.
A crank handle positions the back sec-
tion longitudinally; another hand crank
also tilts it laterally.

The entire back section is designed
for quick removal from and return to the
table, and it includes an electrically
conductive-covered foam pad that is
easy to clean.

Two extension boards are furnished
for the back section. Each board is
24% inches (622 mm) long x 4% in-
ches (121 mm) wide x 1% inches (32
mm) thick ... padded to match the
back section. The extensions add
comfort to the positioning of obese
patients.

The back section has full-length
stainless-steel rails for attaching the
extensions and other accessories. The
section may be positioned at two
different heights.

Traction arms, supported at the
foot-end of the superstructure. lock in
the desired positions by a handle-
actuated pair of eccentric cams. Each
arm is three-sectional construction for
outstanding lower extremity position-
ing Mflexibility. The first and third
sections of each arm are 17V; inches
(444 mm) long x 1% inches (48 mm)
diameter. The middle section is 5 in-
ches (127 mm) long. The latter acts as
a universal joint for the first and third
sections, permitting the third section
to be positioned in the vertical plane
above and below horizontal. The first
and third sections will move laterally
and independently, left or right of
center.

Sacral rests (adult and child), also
attached to the foot-end of the super-
structure, are height and width
adjustable across the Table.

OTHER FEATURES
Other features include the following:

® Intramedullary Nailing Device —
includes two padded pieces
which support the patient in a
lateral position during nailing
procedures. It aiso includes a
pad to support the unaffected
leg.

® Ratchet Type Traction Unit with
Foot Plates — includes a univer-
sal ball-joint socket which
permits exact angulation
provides positive locking in any
position.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

General. A choice of six general
accessories is available: armboard;
one-inch pad for armboard; one pair
of Clark sockets: leg extension: ether
screen with ball joint and includes
Clark socket. Kraus lateral arm
support with Clark socket.

X-ray Equipment. A choice of two
X-ray accessories is available: lateral
C tte holder; tte tunnel for
A-P radiography.

Upper Extremity Group. A choice
of two upper extremity group acces-
sories is available: Weinberger hand-
traction apparatus with ratchet type
unit; arm traction assembly that
includes support arm, padded counter
traction post, and upper arm support
that requires pair of Clark sockets.

Lumbar Spine. A lumbar spine
accessory is available: seat and head
section with Goldthwaite Irons.

Lower Extremity Group. A choice
of three lower extremity group
accessories is available: fower leg
support for use with padded perineal
post; knee support; leg holder.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

Materials not definitely specified
herein are the best quality routinely
employed for the purpose in the
industry. They are free from defects
that might affect the safety, service-
ability and appearance of the finished
product.

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

When operated with a 300-pound (136-kg) load, the table shall be positioned as follows without perceptible binding or jerking, and
without settling after the positions are obtained.

Table Position Starting With
Component Superstructure Horizontal Range
Top and Superstructure Raise — Lower To any point within 30 to 44 inches
(762 to 1118 mm) above the floor
Trendelenburg (head down) 0 to 30°
Reverse Trendelenburg Oto7°
(feet down)
Tilt to Right 0 to 30°
Tilt to Left 0 to 30°
Traction Arms Extend 39% inches (1000 mm)
Rotate 0to 160°
Back Section Lateral 20 inches (508 mm)
This Tech Deta is intended for the exciusive use of AMSCO of

Reproducsion in whole or in part by olhers is prohibited.

CAMBCO — 1981 -1983

A- 1

USRS

2 T
L‘Er_ﬂﬁ
|
258
(575) .
BTN, ———— o
109-1/2 (2781)
MAX.
PLANVIEW
31316 sa78 /] -~
(792) {2156)
2 Optional 33122 §—— 558 (143) MIN. i
(559) Goldthwaite [*—— (a1 >| 26-7/16(671) MAX.
Ivons\ I 3
A=,
N . !
63 (1600)
J 53-3/8 (1356) MAX.
35(889) MIN. MAX.
47(1134) MAX.
58
= (16)
T << k"?‘f\\ AN RN eNEI NN NN LR R Ry
f—— 25318 P
(645) of1)
ENDVIEW FRONTVIEW

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETRES) — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

Approximate weight: 575 Ibs (261 kg)

" This print is for guidance when planning space and utility services. Actus installation prints may be obtained from any AMSCO office or representative.

AMSCOIAM!R!CAN STERILIZER Crremaci  aca. oo

ST 23¢d STREET - EMIE + PENNSYLVANIA Y6814

- 8




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2.1 GENERAL

The following instructions are intended to guide the
serviceman: (1) When instructing operators in tech-
niques designed to ensure optimum table perform-
ance, if followed carefully; and (2) when veritying the
validity of operator complaints. See Paragraph 4-5
TROUBLESHOOTING, if the table is not operating
properly. Refer to Section 1, GENERAL INFORMA-
TION, for capabilities of the equipment.

NOTE: Itthereis adiscrepancy betweenthe operating

instructions in this manual and those in the Equipment
Instructions, follow the Equipment Instructions.

2.2 PRELIMINARY SET-UP

Wmsrsns MUST BE CLEAN AND IN
CONTACT WITH THE FLOOR AT ALL TIMES FOR
THE TABLE TO BE ELECTRICALLY CONDUC-
TIVE.

1. Roll table to desired location.

2. For H-Base Unit: Fully depress Anti-swivel
Locking Pedal to lock foot-end casters in an anti-swivel
position. Fully depress Floor Lock Pedal to lock afl
casters to the floor.

For T-Base Unit: Fully depress Lock/Unlock
pedal (to horizontal). This will lock table in position by
simultaneously transferring table weight from head-
end casters o floor focks. Table will remain locked
(immobile) until pedal is released (to vertical). Floor
locks are self-adjusting. Itis notnecessary to manually
level table to compensate for most uneven fioors.

NOTE: Yourtableis fumishedwith electrically conduc-
tive floor locks and casters. Accumuiation of foreign
materials on their surfaces and wear can reduce their
conductive properties. Routine testing for conductivity
shouid be performed.

3. Fill table with hydraulic ol (see Paragraph 3.2).

Padded Back Section ) Foot Traction
{with Extensions) mmw" Lu"c.tion Unit
s > P
\ Support
. ‘ - - P
Head-ond 3
Back Section 0
Support —
4 Traction Arms
Crank - Crank / Locking Hendie
Handie T Extension
;::nln::tio.n Trendelenburg [
" eral -
Mm'll.m Tit . J . Locking Hendle
. Trionguler
- - I Shrouds
Floor T Antiowive!
Lock | P - Locking Pedat
Pode! NOTE: Standard Assesecries

Shown - Including Lateral Tht.

Figure 2-1. ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (H-BASE)
STANDARD ACCESSORIES SHOWN - including Lateral Tikt.




Figure 2-2. ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (T-BASE)

2.3 PREPARING TABLE FOR USE

Al this ime table can be left in compact (42x22x30)
slorage position or be prepared for use as follows:

1. Posttion Traction Arms (See Figure 2-3).

Each tracion arm consisis of three sections and
removable extension ber. First and third sections are
coupled by second (joint) section, which consists of an
adjustable, universal lock. First section is

isterally through an arc of approximately 0-160 de-
grees. Tracion arm may be positioned and locked at
any point within that range.

Each traction arm includes a removable extension bar

_ withakeyedsiotto accept foot traction unit (furnished).

A- 11

Complete traction arm assembly is locked by cam
actuators beneath support bracket at foot-end of table.

a. Place Traction Arm Locking Handle in un-
locked position.

b. Swing traction arm to desired position.

¢. Repeat above steps for other traction arm.
d. Adjust traction arms for desired procedure.
. Piace Traction Arm Locking Handie in locked

Rev. /88

Traction Unit
Adapter Socket

Traction
Units

Tabletop First
Support Section
Bracket

Removable
Extension Bar
{With Keyed Slot)

(Joint)
Section

Traction Arm Third
Locking Handle (End
(Unlocked Position) Section

Figure 2-3. TRACTION ARMS.

2. Attaching Back Section, Sliding Arm Sup-
ports and Oftset Bar (See Figure 2-4).

a. Padded back section is supported at foot-
end of tabletop by a collapsible support assembly and
at head-end of tabletop by an H-frame support. Foot-
endsupportlifts into position andis secured by tighten-
ing knobs on each side of the support. Head-end
support posts set in tabletop frame.

b. Padded back section is easily added to, or
removed from, tabletop by pulling Quick Release hold-
ing pins together. When installing back section, be
sure holding pins are in fine with holes in back section.

¢. Two padded sliding arm supports are fur-
nished, sach with two U-shaped clamps for attachment
to back section side rails. Slide clamps along rafls to
desired position and tighten wing screws against rails.

d. Offeet bar is set in place by inserting two
vertical posts into holes provided on Traction Arm Pivot
Assemblies. Sacral rest and perineal post are placed
over bar and secured by tightening a wing screw.
2.4 TABLE POSITIONING (Figures 2-2 and 2-8)

1. RAISE/LOWER
a. Engage floor locks.

b. Pump Raise/Lower pedal unti tabletop
reaches desired height.

¢. Release pedal. Pedal wilt retumn to maximum
height closing hydraulic circuit.

Rev. 2/88

Holding Pins Holes For

Ottset Bar

Back Section

Holding Pins

Quick-Release
(Pull tnward
to Release)

Knob (Tighten Traction
to Secure Support Arm Pivot
in Raised Position) Assembly

Figure 2-4. BACK SECTION FOOT-END
SUPPORT.

d. To lower tabletop, lift pedal and hold.

e. Tabletop will descend untl pedal is released. -

2. TRENDELENBURG -
a. T-Base Unlts:

1) Engage floor locks.

2) Attach and lock crank handle to connection
on left side of tabletop at head end.

3) Tum handie clockwise to achieve Reverse
Trendelenburg; counterclockwise for Trendelenburg.

b. H-Base Units (Figure 2-8):

LWLLLILIEPBE SURE TO HOLD THE TABLETOP
INPOSITION WHILE LOOSENING THE T-HANDLE.
UNEVEN WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION MAY FORCE
THE TABLETOP INTO TRENDELENBURG MORE
QUICKLY THAN ANTICIPATED.

1) Loosen the T-handle at the fop (foot end) of
the pedestal, beneath the tabletop.

2) Tt the tabletop 1o the desired degree of
Trendslenburg, then securely tighten the hande. .
Maximum ti is 35 degrees rom horizotal. The

tabletop may be positioned and locked at any point
within the range.

A- 12



F'I'.ER RETURNING THE TABLETOP
'O HORIZONTAL, BE SURE TO SECURELY
TIGHTEN THE LOCKING HANDLE. CHECK THAT
TABLE IS LOCKED IN POSITION BY PUSHING
DOWN ON THE HEAD END.
3. LATERAL TILT (Optional For H-Base)
a. Engage floor locks.

b. Attach andlock crank handle to connection on
either side of tabletop.

¢. Tum handle clockwise to move tabletop away
from operator; counterclockwise to move tabletop
towards operator.

Figure 2-5. TABLETOP IN TRENDELENBURG (H-BASE).

4. BACK SECTION MOVEMENT
a. Engage floor locks.

b. Attach and lock crank handle to connection at
head-end of table.

¢. Tum handle clockwise to extend tabletop
coverage; counterclockwise to lessen coverage.

T-Handle

)

SECTION 3

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

. 3.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

1. The return stroke of the RAISE/LOWER pedal
draws oil from the sump, through a strainer, into the
pump housing . . . the oil is held in this cavity by a ball
check valve.

2. Depressing the pedal causes a piston to com-
press the trapped oil and pressurize it, forcing it through
asecondball check valve andinto the hydraulic system,
while the pedal stroke is completed and oil is depleted
from the housing.

. 3. The upward movement of the pedal (retum
stroke) will again fill the pump cavity. The oil entering
the hydraulic system, under pressure, will cause the
hydraulic lift cylinder to raise until the maximum height
is obtained. Once maximum height is obtained, the
system cannot accept additional oil, thus it is retumed
to the sump through a spring-loaded relief valve. This
valve is at the top of the upper lift cylinder.

4. Lifting up on the RAISE/LOWER pedal willopena
valve to transfer oil from the lift cylinder to the sump.
This lowers the tabletop. Removing pressure from
under the pedal will cause tabletop to immediately stop.

3.2 FILLING TABLE WITH HYDRAULIC OIL
1. Tables With laters! Tiit (Figure 3-1)
o116 'I9 Do not mix ditferent brands of oil.

a. Attach short crank handle to either Lateral Tilt
control and place table in full tilt to left side. Pull right-
handtriangutar shroud out from top of elevating column.
Pul shroud down slightly over column, exposing lateral
titt screw area.

b. Locate ofl fifling tube (originally taped to under-
side of superstructure; tube should be exposed upon
lowering of shroud).

¢. Untape filting tube from superstructure (do not
pull tube from sump) or direct filting tube into sump.

d. Pour oil (P-82182-001) into funnel. Sump
capacily is 2 quarts. Do not overfill sump.

Rev. 2/88

A-a-

e. Once sump is filled, remove filler tube and
slowly raise table to maximum height by pumping
Raise/Lower pedal.

f. Atmaximum heightpump afew more stroke to
expet air from system.

g. Lower table (lifting Raise/Lower pedal) and
return shrouds fo original positions.

——
—
-
=
%,

Funne! Wth Rling
Tube Attached

End of Tube
Must be In Sump.

Figure 3-1. FILLING SUMP WITH HYDRAULIC
OlL (Table with Lateral Tih).

14



Raise/Lower
Podal

NOTE: H-Base Shown.

Figure 3-2. LOWERING THE
SUPERSTRUCTURE.

2. Tables Without Latera! Tt

a. Freethe.outer pair of shrouds from thé eievat-
ing column by removing the five small screws from
each side of one shroud and the two larger screws
from the opposite sides of each outer shroud. The
" shrouds can then be ‘easily pulled away from the

NOTE: Be careful whenremoving the screws; they are
very small, )

b. Have two persons lift the table superstructure
fo fts maximum height; have a third person place a
support under the superstructure (Figure 3:3).

¢. Directthe filing tube (fumished) into the sump
(Figure 3-4).

NOTE: Be sure the tube is in the sump and not the
base area; otherwise ol will leak onto the floor. .

d. Pour the ol (P-82182-091) into the filing tube.
Sump:capacity is 1/2 galton. '

Figure 3-3. SUPPORTING THE
SUPERSTRUCTURE.

Figure 3-4. FILLING SUMP WITH OiL.
(Table without Lateral Tilt).

. Once the sump is filled, remove the filling tube
and slowly pump the RAISE/LOWER pedal to elevate
the superstructure to s maximum height. Remove the
supports from undemeath the re. Con-
tinue pumping the pedal after the supports have been
removed. This will expel air from the system.

1. After air is expelled, lower the superstructure
(Figure 3-2) and replace the shrouds.

Rev. 288

SECTION 4

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTIONS

REPAIRS AND ADJUSTMENTS
SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED ONLY BY EXPERI-

ENCED PERSONS FULLY ACQUAINTED WITH
THIS EQUIPMENT. USE OF INEXPERIENCED,
UNQUALIFIED PERSONS TO WORK ON THE
EQUIPMENT OR INSTALLATION OF UNAUTHOR-
1ZED PARTS COULD CAUSE INJURY OR RESULT
IN COSTLY DAMAGE.
4.1 AS NEEDED

1. Cleaning and Disinfecting
NOTE: Foliowing procedure will require a mild deter-
gent solution, a quaternary ammonium compound
disinfectant and clean, lint-free cloths. Never use
abrasive pads or cleaners.

Any cleaning solutions may be used; however, only at
Manufacturer's recommended dilution.

Examples of detergents which may be used:
+ Tide (Proctor & Gamble, Cincinnati, OH)

» Super Edisonite (Edison Chemical Co., Inc., New
York, NY)

A sultable disinfectant is one such as Zephiran
(Winthrop Labs, Inc., New York, NY). -

Examples of cleaner/disinfectants available from
AMSCO:

+ SANIKLEEN®
. BIOQ®
a. Pads
* Remove vinyl padded attachments (e.g.,
backrests, arm extensions) and thoroughly clean each
with a mild detergent solution.

* Rinse attachments with clean water. Thor-
oughly dry surfaces with a clean, lint-free cloth.

+ Disinfect all surfaces. Use disinfectant (as
directed by manufacturer) and a clean, fint-free cloth.

Rev. 2788

b. Table Exterior and Accessories
+ Raise tabletop to its maximum height.

» Clean all accessible exterior surfaces,
beginning at top, with a mild detergent solution.

+ Rinse surfaces with clean water. Thor-
oughly dry surfaces with a clean, lint-free cloth.

« Disinfect all surfaces. Use disinfectant (as
directed by manufacturer) and a clean, lint-free cloth.

« Be sure all surfaces are completely dry’
before lowering tabletop.
NOTE: In addition to cleaning and disinfecting proce-
dures described above, It is recommended that the
pads be periodically removed from their frames so that
normally inaccessible areas may be cleaned ang dis-
infected.

c. Casters
« Clean casters and check for conductivity.

« Remove any soil (suture, floor wax, etc)
that may have accumulated on caster mechanism.

« Clean casters with a mild detergent solu-
tion.

* Rinse casters with clean water. Thoroughly
dry them with a clean, lint-free cloth.

« Disinfect casters. Use disinfectant (as di-
rected by manufacturer) and a clean, lint-free cloth.

+ Lightly lubricate casters with LU-
BRIPLATE, No. 630AA*, or equivalent.

2. Traction Arm Locking Mechanism (See Fig-
ure 4-1)

NOTE: Traction arm posts must be lubricated each
time mechanism is teken apart.

*Mir: Fiske Brothers Refining Co., Newark, NJ

2

-1

Semaaa

B-




Complete traction anm assembly is lockable through
cam acluators, located beneath support bracket at
fool-end of table. To adjust traction arm locking
handles:

a. Loosen two nuts beneath each support post.

b. Place each handle in locked position beneath
tabletop. Cams should align as shown in Figure 4-1.

Cam Alignment
in Locked Position

= ' Adjusting
=

Locknut

Figure 4-1. TRACTION ARM SUPPORT AND
LOCKING MECHANISM.

¢. Hand-tighten adjusting nuts until handles are
firmly in place. Then move handles back and forth to
be sure adjustment is not too tight (hard to lock) or too
loose. Readjust nuts as required.

d. When adjustment is complete, tighten locknut
against adjusting nut (while holding it in position).
Move handle from locked to unlocked position several
times to be sure desired tightness has been obtained.
Readjust if necessary. .

3. Polishing Stainiess-Stee! items

Use AMSCO STAINLESS STEEL CLEANER & POL-
ISH on all stainless-stee! surfaces. Apply the cleaner
with a damp cloth or sponge, thoroughly wipe off and
then polish with a clean, dry cloth. Use AMSCO PRY
Cleaner fo remove stubbom stains.

(CAUTION:) When using AMSCO STAINLESS

ITEEL CLEANER & POLISH or AMSCO PRY
Clsaner, Tub In & beck-end-forth motion (in the
same divection ae the surface grain). Do not rub
with a rotary or circular motion. Do not use these
cleaners on peinted surtaces. Follow directions
on the conteiners.

B-3

4.2 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
1. Monthly

Refer to Paragraph 4.1.1.c. to clean casters and
check for conductivity.

NOTE: Yourtableisfurnishedwith electrically conduc-
tive floor locks and casters. Accumulation of foreign
materials on their surfaces and wear can reduce their
conductive properties. Routine testing for conduciivity
should be performed as needed.

2. Semi-Annually

To ensure continued satisfactory operation of table,
proper and periodic fubrication is necessary. AMSCO
recommends thata mechanic go over entire table once
every six months and lubricate components as re-
Quired.

4.3 INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT

NOTE: Lubricants requiredare: Moly-Lubriplate®Type
MS HD No. 2 (AMSCO Part P-753975-091, 5-pound
can); a good grade of medium weight lubricating oil;
Silicone spray lubricant (AMSCO Part P-40348-091,6-
0z. spray can); and Solnus 750 (AMSCO Part P-
82182-091, 1-quart can).

Tolubricate some parts, some disassembly of the table
isrequired. Referto Section 5, Component Repairand
Replacement.

1. Visually inspect the entire table for loose or
missing parts. Tighten any loose screws and replace
missing parts. Check for stripped threads on all nuts
and screws.

2, Tabletop Adjustment - Pump and RAISE/
LOWER pedal (Figure 4-2) until tabletop is at its
maximum height (47" from floor to top of padded back
gection). Leave table in this position for one-half hour.
At the end of this time, measure to see if table has
remained at the same height. If table height has
decreased, replace the pump (see Section 5).

NOTE: The pumping operation should be smoothand
even throughout the raising of the tabletop.

With the table at s maximum height and the Trende-
lenburg locking bar tight, check the tabletop for “play”
fromfootend to head end and vice versa. There should
be none. f there is play, the pedestal tension screws
must be adjusied. Proceed as follows (Figure 4-3):

@Faks Broters Refining Co., Newark, NJ

Crank
Handle

RAaise/Lower

!
Padal ]|
~ Ol
[ S b

—

Figure 4-2. ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE.

a. Lower table completely.

b. lftable has lateral tilt, remove the two triangu-
lar shrouds from the top of the elevating column by
unclipping the springs and sliding the shrouds away
from the table.

¢. Remove the three pairs of shrouds (which
endose the column) as follows: Remove the five small
screws from each side of one of the outer shrouds and
the two larger screws from the opposite sides of the
other shrouds. Pull the shrouds away from the col-
umn.

NOTE: Be very careful when removing the screws
securing the shrouds; they are very small. Also, mark
or code each shroud as it is removed to be sure that it
is reassernbled in the correct order.

J/ Tension
Adjusting

0 Screws (14)

Spring
Stoel
Guides

Raies/Lower
Pump Pede!
Adjusting Screw

Figure 4-3. SUPERSTRUCTURE AND
PUMP ASSEMBLY.

Proceed to remove the second and third pair of
shrouds in the same manner. The third (inner) pairhas
two screws at the bottom of each side thatmustalsobe
removed. These shrouds pull away from the pedestal
in the opposite direction from the others.

d. Using the special adjusting tool (P-756997-
091) provided and starting at the bottom, slightly
tighten each adjusting screw (14 total). There is no
sequence to the adjustment; howeuver, it is convenient
to work from the bottom up.

AUTION:) Do not overtighten the adjusting
screws. Overtightening the screws may require
their untightening and re:.ghtening from the be-
ginning.

. Aftor all screws have been adjusted, raise the
tabletop to its maximum height and check it for “play.”
Readjust the. screws as necessary until all play has
been eliminated.

f. After adjustment is complete, lower
taking notice of its movement; it should be siow and
smooth without any hesitation or binding. W the table
does not lower smoothly, loosen the adjusting screws
shightly. . :

NOTE: The table is in proper adjustment when the top
is stable, without any end-to-end play, and when R
" g thiy without binding.

g. While the shroud covers are removed, check
the spring-steel guides (Figure 4-3) for lubricant. They
should be coated lightly with elther.a Slicon grease or
Moltylube. (Normal lubrioation is once a yeer.)

4

43
Rev. 2788 -

B-




h. Reassembie the shrouds in reverse order of
disassembly. Slide the two triangular shrouds (only on
tables with lateral tit) into the slots at the top of the
cylinder and secure them with the springs.

3. Back Section Crank Handle. Turn crankhandle
(Figure 4-2) tomove the back section as far as it will go
in one direction; tum handle the other way until back
section moves as far as it will go in the opposite
direction. The crank should turn ‘easily in each direc-
tion. Hittums roughly, check lead screw for defects or
lack of lubricant.

4. Tables With Lateral Tiit. Tumn crank (Figure 4-
2) to achieve maximum tilt in one direction; reverse
crank tum fo obtain maximum tilt in opposite direction.
The crank should tum easily in each direction. Repeat
this on the opposite side of the table. If crank tums
roughly, check universal joint and drive screw (Figure
4-4) for lack of lubricant.

Drive
Screw

Figure 4-4. LATERAL TILT MECHANISM.

4.4 RAISE/LOWER PEDAL ADJUSTMENT

Factory adjustment is 32 strokes bottom to full height.
To adjust the length of the pumping stroke or the
lowering speed of the tabletop, proceed as follows:

1. Raise the tabletop completely.

2. Remove the two screens from the base of each
narrow side of the inner pair of shrouds. Also remove
the two screws from the top center of the inner shroud,
on the side facing the pump pedal.

3. Pull the wide sides of the shrouds outward, just
enough to clear the stop plate and raise the shrouds.

‘Support them (in place) by placing a screwdriver

between the shrouds and the frame support.

4. Referto Figure 4-3 and loosen the locknut on: the
underside of the inverted U-shaped yoke assemt:iy.

5. Tum theraiseflower pedal adjusting screw clock-
wise to decrease and counterclockwise toincrease the
number of pump strokes required to raise table to
maximum height.

NOTE: This adjustment will also increase or decrease
(as applicable) the tabletop lowering speed.

6. Test the adjustment by raising and lowering the
tabletop several times; readjust the screw, as neces-
sary.

7. After-adjustment is complete, tighten the locknut
under-the yoke assembly and secure the shrouds.

4.5 TROUBLESHOOTING

. The following contains detailed information for use in locating and correcting the cause of table malfunction.

TROUBLE

PROBABLE CAUSE

POSSIBLE REMEDY

Tabletop not level

Trendelenburg tilt locking handle
is not tight

Level tabletop and tighten locking
handie

Drive screw or nut defective

Back section crank Lack of lubricant Lubricate
ditficult to operate
Drive screw defective Replace entire drive screw
(Section 5-1)
Lateral tilt (optional) crank Lack of lubricant Lubricate
difficult to operate
Universal joint defective Replace joint

Replace drive screw or nut or both

Tabletop fails to elevate Defective pump Replace pump (Section 5-2)

Tabletop does not stay Defective pump (leaks) Replace pump (Section 5-2)

when placed at set height

Tabletop has end-to-end Tension screws foo loose Adjust tension screws properly
(Section 4-3.2)

o L




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

SECTION 5
COMPONENT REPLACEMENT

NOTE: This section providesproceduresforremoving 8.1 BACK SECTION DRIVE SHAFT (Figure 5-1)
some assemblies and parts from the table. Reassem-

bly is essentially the reverse of disassembly. After 1. Remove the padded back section by first de-
replacing a part, perform the appropriate inspection pressing the two holding pins on the slide mechanism
and maintenance procedures in Section 4. and then lifting the section from the tabletop.

Figure 5-1. DRIVE SCREW AND SLIDE MECHANISM ASSEMBLY.

Rev. 2788 B:1 8




2. Using the crank, position the slide mechanism at
the extreme fool end of the table.

3. Remove the four alien-head screws and their
* lockwashers from the slide mechanism side support
plate. After the screws are removed, gently pry the
upper portion of the plate away from the mechanism
untit the roll pins dlear their holes. Then lift the plate
straight up from the other pair of roll pins.

way that the pins may be bent or broken.

4 Stide the mechanism off the guide rails, toward
the head end of the table.

5. Remove the allen-head screws and lockwashers
(10total) securing the guide rails. Remove therailsand
their spacer bars from the tabletop.

6. Remove the two allen-head screws and lock-
washers from the inner side of the tabletop, atthe head
ond of the table. These secure the drive shaft in
position.

NOTE: Remove crank handle from head end of table,
" if installed.

7. Lift the shroud, at the head end of the table,
enough 1o allow the drive shaft to be removed. Gently
tap the crank support with a rubber hammer, toward
the open area of the tabletop; remove the drive shatt.

NOTE: The shaft should not be repaired; it must be
repiaced in its entirety.

8.2 HYDRAULIC PUMP

To remove the pump for replacement purposes, pro-
ceed as follows:

1. Lower the tabletop completely.

2. Remove the two triangular shrouds (on tables
with lateral tilt) at the top of the elevating cylinder by
unclipping the springs and siiding the shrouds away
from the table.

3. Remove the three pairs of telescoping shrouds
mhmmumh&o
4.3.2.¢.

4. Raise the tabletop to its maximum height and
place a support under the top (Figure 3-3). An anes-
thetiet stool or wood biocking is recommended. if the
fablstop cannot be reived by pumping he RAISE/
LOWER pedal, ® must be ied menually.

Superstructure

Allen-head Screw

Lift Cylinder

T M
Figure 5-2. PUMP CYLINDER.

5. Prop or wire the RAISE/LLOWER pedal at its
maximum height.

6. Remove the allen-head screw securing the fift
cylinder to the tabletop (Figure 5-2).

7. Loosen the locknut under the yoke assembly.
Also remove the two pairs of nuts from the spring
pressure plate (Figure 5-3).

o careful notto drop the nuts into the

sump.

8. Count the number ofthreads on the adjusting rod
showing above the yoke assembly; note this for reas-
sembly reference. Unscrew the adjusting rod from the
yoke assembly until the bottom clears the top edge of
the sump.

Figure 8-3. PUMP ASSEMBLY.

Rev. 2708

9. Lift the yoke assembly away from the sump; lean
it against the table base (Figure 5-4).

Lift
Cylinder

Figure 5-4. PUMP REMOVAL.

10. Press the lift cylinder down (by hand) as far as
possible to allow the pump assembly to be removed
from the table base.

11.  Lift the sump and pump assembly out of the
base area (Figure 5-5).

Rev. 2/88

Figure 5-5. PUMP REMOVED
FROM TABLE.

NOTE: Be careful notto spill any oil fromthe sumpinto
the base area. The pump assembly may then be
easily Hifted from the sump.

a. Empty the sump of oil and clean it thoroughty.
After installing the new pump, slowly pour two.quarts
of oilinto the sump. Reconnect the pump assembly to
the yoke assembly and pump the RAISEAOWER
pedal before replacing the shrouds, to assure proper
operation of the pump.



SECTION 6

) OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

Figure 6-1. ARM TRACTION ASSEMBLY (BF00-007).

Fig. & Pant
THIS PAGE index No. Number Description
INTENTIONALLY LEFT 61- P | 142765 | 001 | ARMTRACTION ASSEMBLY
BLANK 1 | P | 142765 | 104 | BARASSEMBLY. Arm Extension
2 P 1427814 107 PAD, Roll Assombly
3 | P | 142765 | 107 | CLAMP RADIAL ASSEMBLY
P | 163712 | 001 | ARMSUPPORT (inc. fems 4 thru 6)
4 | p| 142765 | 100 | - PAD ARM SUPPORT
s | P | 142785 | 106 | - CUFF. Linen
6 | P | 142765 [ 311 | .STRAP, Body Restraint
7 | P [ 142765 | 101 | SHAFT ARM ASSEMBLY
6 | P | 142765 | 105 | RAL CLAMP ASSEMBLY
9 | P | 134316 | 104 | SCREWAND HANDLE ASSEMBLY




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

Figure 6-2. ARMBOARD WITH 1" PAD (BF01-500).

Fig. &

Part

Description
index No. Number escript
6-2- 56231 001 ARMBOARD WITH 1" PAD (Inc. item 1)
1 56130 | 001 | ARMBOARD ASSEMBLY
62

B- 13

Rev. 2788

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

4 12,18,24,26

Figure 6-3. SEAT AND HEAD SECTION WITH IRONS ASSEMBLY

C83BNBRNVREBIIIZFLeR 2B vovonrwna

AR A A AR hhhEERARELRRERERRREREREREREREER:]

(BF00-013).
Fig. & Part iption
Index No. Number Descriptio
6-3- 142773 001 SEAT AND HEAD SECTION WAIRONS

134316 104 SCREW AND HANDLE, M10

134316 | 301 SCREW HANDLE ASSEMBLY

142773 104 RAIL, Side.

142773 100 PAD, Head Rest.

142773 101 PAD, Seat Section

142773 102 FRAME, Back Section

142773 103 FRAME, Seat Section

142773 302 SPRING, Strip

142773 303 SHAFT

142773 | 304 CLIP

142773 | 305 BRACKET,

142773 | 306 TUBING, 10.0D x 1.5 Wall x 26mm Long
142773 | 307 BUSHING, Seat Section

142773 | 308 SLEEVE, Joint

142781 | 342 SCREW, Clamp Carriage

142761 351 ANGLE, Carrlage

142781 712 SCREW, M5 x 18 DIN 6912, Socket Head
142781 716 SCREW, M6 x 40 DIN 6912, Socket Head Cap
142791 | 009 CARRIAGE, Sliding

142793 | 001 SUPPORT, Longitudinal

143130 | 433 SLEEVE, Rubber

143130 | 4985 PIN, Support, 80mm Long

143130 | 701 LOCKWASHER, 5 DIN 7960

143130 | 702 LOCKWASHER, ¢ DIN 7960

143130 | 704 LOCKWASHER, 10 DIN 7980

143130 | 725 NUT, Hex, M6 DIN 934

143130 | 727 NUT, Hex, M10'x 1 DIN 938

143130 | 748 PIN, Roll, 5 x 24 DIN 1481

143130 | 757 SCREW, M6 x 12 DIN 6912, Socket Head
143131 712 SCREW, MS x 20 DIN 8912, Socket Head
143131 713 SCREW, M8 x 16 DIN 8912, Socket Head

Rev. 2/88

6-3

B- 14




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

Figure 6-4. LEG EXTENSION

(BF00-004).
Fig. & Part S
Index No. Number Description
6-4- P | 142770 | o001 LEG PLATE ASSEMBLY
1 P | 142770 | 100 * PAD, Leg Section
2 P | 142770 | 300 * SUPPORT, Lateral
3 P | 142770 | 201 * PIN, Gulde
4 P | 142770 | 302 * TUBE,, Rubber
] P | 142770 | 303 | +«STUD, Attaching
[] [ 142770 | 305 + BAR, Square Stoel
7 P | 142770 | 306 «CAP, Plastic, 30x.30
8 P | 142770 | 307 | -+ CAP, Plastic, 20 x 20
9 P | 142781 | 7i4 SCREW, M5 x40 DIN 6912, Socket Head Cap
10 P | 143130 | 701 | LOCKWASHER, 5 DIN 7980
Figure 8-5. HAND TRACTION ASSEMBLY
- (BF00-800).
Fig. & Pert
index No. Number Desortption
5 1 P 20590 | 041 NUTS, 10-32, Hex
2 P 0058 | 081 | RIVET
3 P 17252 | 091 | WEDGE, Tranguiar
4 P 17869 | 045 | WASHER, 1/2 x 7/32 x /84
s P 0511 | 041 SCREW, 10-32.x 1-1/8
[ ] P 37008 | 061 SUPPORT
7 P 134300 | oot PLATE, Hand Traction

c- 1

Rev. 2788

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

e,

Figure 6-6. SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY

CHILD AND ADULT.
Fig. & Part -
index No. Number Description

i
\. 66 1 P | 134197 | 003 | SACRAL ASSEMBLY, Children’s

2 P | 134197 | o004 SACRAL ASSEMBLY, Adult's

3 P 3041 | 051 NUT, Cap

4 P 5834 | 051 THUMBSCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4

5 P 46124 | 056 | SCREW, FlatHead, Socket, 1/4:20 x 3/4

6 P | 134196 | oo1 SOCKET, Child Size

7 P.| 124196 | 002 SOCKET, Aduht Size

8 P | 150144 | 002 SACRAL REST, Child

] P | 150145 | o002 SACRAL REST, Adult

10 P | 150146 | 001 BOLT
65
Rev. 2788




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

Figure 6-8. KRAUS ARM SUPPORT

(BF10-000).
Figure 67. LOWER LEG SUPPORT .
(BF00-001). Fig. & Part ,
: Index No. Number Description
€8 1 P 9280 | 061 SPRING
Fig. & Part Description 2 P 12451 | 041 | SCREW, 6-32 x 1/4, Round Head
Index No. Number - 3 P 22340 | 056 BEARING
4 [ 24893 | 056 NUT, Wing
5 P 25681 | 06t PIN, Grooved, 3/16 x 1-1/4
67 P | 142772 | o0 LOWER LEG SUPPORT ASSEMBLY : ] P 26350 | 061 KNOB AND EYE END ASSEMBLY
1 P | 134316 | 105 SCREW AND HANDLE, M10 . P 23449 | 061 * PIN, Spirol, 3/32 x 1/2
P | 134316 | 301 SCREW HANDLE ASSEMBLY, M10 ' 4 P |- 24440 | 031 * SCREW, Adjusting Knob
2 P | 135800 | oot BAR, Support P 26351 | 056 « EYE, End Kraus Arm Support’
3 P | 1e2772 | 100 GUIDE, Horizontal Clamp P 26352 | o061 * STUD, Kraus Arm Support
4 P | 142772 | 101 CLAMP 7 P 26353 | 063 ROD AND BEARING ASSEMBLY
5 P | 142772 | 102 CLAMP, Axial 8 P 26356 | 039 ROD, Kraus Arm Support
] P | 142772 | 103 SCREW AND HANDLE, M18 x 1.5, ] P 26357 | o061 SCREW, Set, Headrest
7 ] P | 142772 | 300 END, Clamp . 10 P 26350 | 061 CLAMP
8 P 142772 | 301 BAR, Clamp . 1 P 26360 | o0s6 JAW, Kraus Arm Support
® P | 142772 | 2302 BUSHING, Clamp P . 12 P 2631 | o086 SWIVEL SOCKET ASSEMBLY
10 P | 142772 | 303 BRACKET o 13 P 27111 | oo STOCKINETTE, Arm
1 P | 142772 | 304 CONNECTOR, Clamp 14 P 43348 | 091 CLARK SOCKET ASSEMBLY
12 P | 142772 | 305 COLLAR, Clamp 15 P 14668 | 056 + LOCK, Slide
13 P | 142772 | 306 SPACER ' 16 P 14669 | 056 « SLEEVE, Socket
14 P | te2777 | 101 PAD ASSEMBLY 17 P 14670 | 056 «POST
15 P | 142777 | 304 CLAMP, Strap ‘ 18 P 14671 | o063 * SCREW, Clamping
16 P | 142777 | 308 STRAP, Restraint, 650mm Long : 19 P 16524 | o056 +KNOB, Clamp Handle
17 P | 142781 | 113 PRESSURE PIECE, AMSCO 20 P 16538 | 063 +CRUTCH, Knee Handles
18 P | 142781 | 349 DISC, Threaded i 21 P 43224 | o081 * PIN, Roll, 3/32 x 3/8 Long
19 P | 142781 | 704 PIN, Roll, 3 x 5 DIN 1481 ‘ 22 P 53045 | o0se +BASE .
20 P | 142781 | 705 PIN, Roll, 3 x 8 DIN 1481 ; 23 P 45591 | o061 PIN, Roll, 3/32 Dia. x 1/2 Long, Stainiess Steel
21 P | 143130 | 702 LOCKWASHER, 6 DIN 7980 i 24 P 55048 | 001 SUPPORT AND.POST ASSEMBLY
2 P | 143130 | 713 SCREW, M6 x 18 DIN 8912, Socket Head Cap s 25 P 10583 | 091 + SCREW, Set
2 P | 143130 | 743 PN, Roll, 4 x 16 DIN 1481 - ‘ 26 P 24869 | 061 * STEM, Ball
’ i 27 P 24881 | 045 | <PISTON
o 28 P 24882 | 001 » HEADREST, Spacer
- Lo 2 P 24883 | 045 * PLUNGER
| 30 P 24884 | o058 * PISTON, Retainer
: 31 P 25117 ] o088 * WING SCREW ASSEMBLY
32 P 25681 | 061 * PIN, Grooved, 3/18 x 1-1/4
! 3 P 26522 | o081 +8TUD
1 L7} P 85047 | 001 * SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

C- 3 - o ;C-:Zﬂ4




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

Figure 6-9. KNEE SUPPORT
(BF00-002).

Part
Number

Description

69 134316
134316
134316
134318
142781
142781

134318
134316
764319
134318
134316
134316

ODONOPLGN -

142781
134316
134316
134316
134316
134316
134318
142781
142781
143130
143130
. 143130
143131

-l
E Y
AR MM AR LAARRRARNELEERRREERREREREER]

107
302

N
107
407
001
102
103

933
307

718
100
104
108

712
n7
701

707

SUPPORT, KNEE ASSEMBLY

* BAR, Knee Support

+ SHAFT, Bridge Support

* COLLAR, Knee Support

* ROLL, Padded

+SCREW, Knuried Head, M8
C-CLAMP ASSEMBLY

* SCREW, Handle, M14 x 1.5 Assembly
* CLAMP. VEE ASSEMBLY

+SCREW AND HANDLE, M10

* CLAMP, Casting (Only)

* PN, Pressure’

* BUSHING, Threaded

Not Used

* SCREW, AM 3 x 8 DIN 84 Crescent Head
SUPPORT, Padded Tiable

* SCREW AND HANDLE, M10

*PAD

*BAR, Clamp

* CLAMP; Angle

* COLLAR, Clamp

+ SCREW, M5 x 18 DIN 6912, Socket Head

* LOCKWASHER

< NUT, Hox, M6 DIN 934

* SCREW, M8 x 20 DIN 6912, Socket Head
< PIN, Rol, 4 x 24 DIN 1481

* SCREW, B4.8 x 16 DIN 7971, Sheet Metal

C- 5

Rev. 288

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

T e+

Figure 6-10. LATERAL CASSETTE HOLDER

(BF04-400).
Fig. & Part Descriptio
Index No. Number ption
6-10- P 134181 001 LATERAL CASSETTE HOLDER
1 P 9276 | 041 * SCREW, 8:32x 3/16
2 P 15419 | 044 * SCREW, Thumb, 1/4-20 x 1/2
3 P 44522 056 « KNOB
4 P 48931 091 * SOCKET ASSEMBLY
P 5834 056 *+ SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4
P 16524 056 * « KNOB, Clamp Handle
P 16538 | 063 + » HANDLES, Knee Crutch
P 48934 | 063 * «SCREW, Clamping
P 54095 056 ++ BASE, Socket
] P 48941 034 * BRACKET
[ P 50877 | 083 * COLLAR
7 P 150042 | 001 * ROD
8 P 150763 | 001 « SCREW, Set, #8-32, Socket Head
89
Rev. 288




N S

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued) OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued)

: Figure 6-12. UNIVERSAL ETHER SCREEN #1805
Figuré 6-11. LEG HOLDER ; (BF07-400).
(BF00-005). ‘
{ Fig. & Part :
¢ ‘ Index No. Number Description
. & Part [
h:?x No. Number Description 6-12- 1 P 16418 | 091 KNOB
2 P 25681 | 061 PIN, Grooved, 5/16 x 1-1/4
3 P 26190 | 063 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY : .
6-11- P 142777 | 001 BIERHOFF LEG HOLDER 4 P 26191 063 ROD A
1 P 134316 | 105 ‘SCREW AND HANDLE, M10 5 P 26203 { 061 SCREW, Adjusting e
2 P 134316 | 301 SCREW AND HANDLE ASSEMBLY 6 P 43348 | 091 CLARK SOCKET ASSEMBLY
3 P 142777 | 101 PAD ASSEMBLY 7 P 47598 | 061 SCREW, Drive, #2.(.098) x 3/16. Long, Round Head
4 P 142777 | 300 BUSHING, Clamp : 8 P 55948 | 001 SUPPORT AND POST ASSEMBLY
5 P | 142777 | 301 BRACKET, Swive! ; 9 P 10583 | 091 * SCREW, Set, #10-32
6 P 142777 | 302 COLLAR, Clamp 10 P 24869 | 061 *BALL, Stem
7 P 142777 | 303 SHAFT, Bearing . " P 24881 045 * PISTON
8 P} 142777 | 304 CLAMP, Strap H . 12 P 24862 | 091 * SPACER
9 P 142777 | 307 BAR, Leg Holder, Blerhott ' ] ’ 13 P 24883 | 056 ¢ PLUNGER
10 P 142777 | 308 STRAP, Restraint, 850mm Long ! 14 P 24684 | 056 * RETAINER ]
1" P 143130 | 433 SLEEVE, Rubber : 15 P 25117 | o056 * WING SCREW ASSEMBLY
12 P 143130 | 494 PIN, Support, 100mm Long X 16 P 25681 061 * PiN, Groove, /16 x 1-1/4
13 P 143130 | 702 LOCKWASHER, 6 DIN 7980 : 17 P 26522 | 061 *8TUD
14 P 143130 | 759 SCREW, M8 x 15 DIN 8912 - Bt 18 P 655947 | 001 * SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
15 P 143131 704 RING, Retalning, 4'x 0.7 DIN 471 f
3
]
3
|
g
6-10 | 611

C- 7 T e - 8




OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES (Continued) SECTION 7

I!.LUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

When ordering replacement parts, use the part numbers and descriptions provided on the subsequent parts
lists. Include on your order the model, unit and serial numbers of the Table. Also, where applicable, include
component manufacturer and nameplate data.

Figure 6-13. CLARK SOCKET ASSEMBLY #1402

{BF08-300) (Pair).
Pant , o
Number Description {
613 P 43348 | 09t SOCKET CLARK ASSEMBLY

1 P 14668 | 056 * LOCK, Siide
2 P 14669 | 056 | +SLEEVE, Socket .
3 P 14670 | 056 | .pPOST ' ‘
4 P 14871 | 063 + SCREW, Clamping .
5 P 18524 | 056 + KNOB, Clamp Handle
6 (] 16538 | 083 | +HANDLE. Knee Crutch
4 P 43224 | o061 * PIN, Roll, 3-32 x 3/8 Long
e P 53045 | o056 +BASE

C_ 9 - | | Rev. 2788 " | Rev. 788 C" 10




(NOTE: See Figures 7-7 and
7-8 for T-Base parts.)

Figure 7-1. ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE (Without Traction Arms)
H-BASE.

c- 11

Rev. 288

Fig. & Part
Index No. Number Description
7-1- ORTHOGRAPHIC TABLE, With H Base
1 P 134197 | 004 ADULT SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY
2 P 17163 | 091 POST FOR PELVIC SUPPORT (Adult)
1 P 134197 | 003 CHILD SACRAL REST ASSEMBLY
2 P 56126 | 001 POST FOR PELVIC SUPPORT (Children)
3 P 142788 | 001 PLATE, Dorsal Assembly
P 142781 112 « PAD, Dorsal Plate Assembly
4 P 142781 | 102 LATERAL SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
5 P 142781 m * PAD, Lateral Support Assembly
6 P 763853 | 001 +SCREW, Wing
7 P 142783 | 001 CRANK, Hand (Long) - Latera! Tili and Trendelenburg Assembly
7 P 134469 | o16 CRANK, Hand (Short) - Lateral Tilt
8 P 142791 | 001 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
9 P 142799 | 001 SPINDLE, Drive. Assembly
10 P 142762 | 001 BRIDGE, Support - For Back Plate ™
1t P 92313 | 001 RAIL, Side
12 P 135800 | 001 TUBE, Steel - For Leg Plate
13 P 142781 | 114 HANDLE, Locking Assembly (Right Hand)
P 142781 | 115 HANDLE, Locking Assembly (Left Hand)
14 P 142781 395 KNOB
15 P 143130 | 303 SPRING, Cover
16 P 757047 | 091 ‘CAP, Plastic
17 P 142793 | 001 BEAM, Longitudinal
18 P 142798 | 001 HOUSING, Base and Pedestal
19 4 142778 | 001 TILT, Lateral and Trendelenburg
20 P 142802 | 001 TRENDELENBURG:
21 P 142779 | 001 STRUT, Traction - First Stage
22 P 14278 | 117 PIN AND CHAIN ASSEMELY
23 P 143131 024 SCREWS, Flat Head
24 P 756990 | 091 PAD, Foot Pedal
25 P 142780 | 001 PUMP LEVER ASSEMBLY
26 P 142792 | 001 PUMP, Telescoping - Double (H-Base)-
27 P 142795 | 001 BASE LOCKING MECHANISM
28 P 143130 | 406 BUMPER, Rubber
29 P 142790 | 001 CASTER, Swivel
P 756988 | 001 * SHAFT, Caster
P 142781 | 307 * CASTER, Natural Nylon
P 756861 | 091 « CASTER, Stainless Steel
30 P 142797 | 001 LOCK; Swivel - Caster
N P 142781 | 137 YOKE ASSEMBLY
32 1 4 764260 | 001 FOOT, Solid (1 Per Tadle)
P 764261 | 001 FOOT, With Hole for Rubber Bumper (3 Per Table)
7-3
Rev. 2788




Figure 7-2. TRACTION STRUT ASSEMBLY.

Fig. & Part
index No. Number Description.
7-2- P | 142800 | 001 TRACTION STRUT ASSEMBLY, RH (Compiste Assembiy)
P | 142781 | 105 TRACTION STRUT ASSEMBLY, LH (Complete Assenibly)
1 P | 142781 | 101 TRACTION STRUT, First Stage, RH
P | 142781 | 104 TRACTION STRUT, First Stage, LH
2 P | 142781 | 120 JOINT ADJUSTMENT, RH
P | 142781 | 121 JOINT ADJUSTMENT, LH
3 P | 142781 | 100 TRACTION STRUT, Second Stage
4 P | 135814 { 001 BAR EXTENSION
5 P | 142703 | 002 LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY, LH (See Figure 7:3)
6 P | 142703 | o001 LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY; RH (Seg Figure 7-3)
7 P | 135841 | 001 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (Ses Figure 74)
8 P | 757022 | 091 T-HANDLE ASSEMBLY .
-9 P | 142781 | 122 T-HANDLE ASSEMBLY
10 P | 143130 | 433 RUBBER SLEEVE ONLY




Fg.& | Part

‘ Index No. Number Description
7-3 142703 | 001 LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY, RH (inc. ftems 1 thru.34)
142703 | 002 LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY, LH (Inc. items 1 thru 34)

1 135491 001 HEEL SUPPORT
2 30092 061 PIN, Groove
3 31967 091 PIN, Drive Lock
4 33207 051 BUSHING )
5 10583 | 091 SCREW, Set, No. 10-32 x 3/16" :
6 17198 | 051 SCREW, Wing
7 33205 051 RETAINER
] 93206 | 045 PLUNGER
9 26548 091 PLUG
10 33383 045 SHOE
1 17285 | 045 WASHER'

33200 | 051 RACK,; Leg Traction
12263 | 041 SCREW, Round Head, No. 10:32.x 1/4"
33197 | 051 TRACTION BQX tH
§3229 | 051 TRACTION BOX, RH:
11606 | 045 SPRING, Clutch Key
17269 | 051 DOG, Traction,
24869 | 061 BALL STEM
92312 | 001 ELBOW, Traction
24881 | 045 PISTON.
24882 | 091 SPACER
24883 | 045 PLUNGER
24884 | 051 PISTON, Reétainer
24431 | 051 SCREW, Wing
26134 | 061 PIN, Drive Lock
33191 | ‘091 HANDLE AND PINION, ASSEMBLY
17280 | 05% +HANDLE AND SOCKET ASSEMBLY
§1176 | 091 * SCREW, Set (Not:Shown)
9374 | 041 SCREW, Round Head; No. 10-32:x:3/8"
33195 | 051 FOOT PLATE
25681 | 061 PIN GROOVE
44322 | 051 SUPPORT, RH
33202 | 051 SUPPORT, LH
5834 | 056 THUMBSCREW
92393 | 001 ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY - For Ann ‘Support
135841 | 001 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (Ses Figure 7-4)

YRRVIVRLBsEIaFRTN

L8828
TV VTV VOV OV OV TV VDV VT VUV DV DTV VTVTTVVTTOVTTD

Figure 7-3. LEG TRACTION ASSEMBLY.

g

78

~p-1 e

77

e ~ D-2

ey




Figure 7-5. INTRAMEDULLARY NAILING DEVICE.

Fig. & Part o -
. Index No. Number - Description
b 7-5- : ‘ INTRAMEDULLARY:NAILING DEVICE (inc. ftems 1 thru 5)
. L . . o 1 P 135799 | 0ot BRIDGE - For Upper and Lower Leg Support
FIQUIQ 74. SUPPORT ASSEMBLY. . 2 P 142765 | 001 PLATE, Pelvis - For Thigh Support
, 3 P | 142788 | o01 SUPPORT, Thigh
4 | P | 142781 | 103 | PAD,Petvis Plate
Fig. & Pant o o _ 5 | P | 142781 | 107 | PAD,Rol
index No. Number Description ) '
7-4- 135!91 001 ‘SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (Inc: ftems 1 thru 7)

135844 | 001 | SUPPORT

82225 | 001 BAR, Locking !

42491 | 091 PIN, Roll, 1/16° Dismeter x 3/8" Long i
8 | 001 PIN, Roll, 3/32* Diameter x 1/4" Long L

92302 | 001 SHOE ASSEMBLY i

62224 | 001 | cAp
17198 |- 051 | SCREW,wing

NN =
VO9VIVOVYD

Figure 7-8. SPINE SUPPORT.

g & Part o
index No. Number Description
. 7 P | 33219 | 03¢ | sPmesUPPORT |

78

79

o e et




(NOTE: See Figure 7-1
for table 10p parts.)

Figure 7-7. T-BASE ASSEMBLY, FRONT.

1
710

Rev. 288

s
,‘

Fig. & Part .
Index No. Number Description
7-7- T-BASE ASSEMBLY, Front

1 P | 142781 | 147 FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY, T-Base Table
2 P | 142781 | 523 + DISC, Threaded
3 P | 143130 | 306 *SPRING
4 P | 142781 | 570 + RING, Rubber
5 P | 142781 | 522 + STEM
6 P | 142781 | 524 +» FLOOR LOCK, Foot
7 P | 7e4319 | 020 + PAD, Rubber
8 P | 143130 | 730 + SCREW, Flat Head
9 P | 143130 | 768 SCREW
10 P | 143130 | 743 ROLL PIN
11 P | 142781 | 510 PIN, Threaded
12 P | 143130 | 478 NUT, Céstor
13 P | 142781 { 535 SPACERS, Support Roller
14 P 142781 | 533 SHAFT, Support Roller
15 P | 142781 | 534 ROLLER, Support Base
16 P | 142781 | 152 HINGE ASSEMBLY
17 | p | 142781 | 728 WASHER, Flat.
18 P | 142781 | 139 SWIVEL CASTER ASSEMBLY
19 P | 764316 | 382 ‘STOP PIN
20 P | 142781 | 306 DISC, Bearing
21 P | 142781 | 155 PEDAL, Floor-Lock
22 P | 143130 | 402 PIN
i
7-11
Rev. 2788




Figure 7-8. T-BASE ASSEMBLY.

7-12

D- 7

Fig. & Part
index No. Number Description
7-8- T-BASE ASSEMBLY
1 P | 142781 | 467 PAD, Rubber Pedal
2 | P | 142781 | 470 TUBE, intemal
3 | P ]| 142781 | 470 BUSHING
4 | P ] 143131 | 707 ROLL PIN
s | P | t1a2781 | 482 STOP SCREW
6 | P | 143130 | 757 SCREW
7 | P | 142781 | 753 LOCKWASHER )
8 FLOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY, (See Fig. 7-7)
9 | P | 142781 | 149 PUMP ASSEMBLY, LIt Cylinder
10 | P | 142781 | 738 SCREW
1 P | 142781 | 484 WASHER, Rubber, Pump
12 | P | 42781 | 845 CAP, Spacer Pump
13 | P | 142781 | 146 ELEVATOR'ASSEMBLY
14 | P | 142781 | 137 YOKE, Pump Pedal Linkage
15 | P | 142781 | 729 NUT, Hex
16 | P | 142781 | 840 KICK ROD
17 | P | 142781 | 725 PIN, Cotter
18 | p | 142781 | 150 COVER ASSEMBLY
19 P 143130 | 600 PLATE, Bearing
20 | P | 142781 | 148 CASTER, Fixed, LH.
21 P | 142781 | 158 CASTER, Flixed, AH.
22 | P | 143131 | 717 SCREW, Socket Head
23 fp | 1a3130 | 703 LOCKWASHER
24 BRACKET, L
25 | P | 143130 | 744 ROLL PIN
26 | P | 142781 | 621 SCREW, Shoildet
27 | P | ra27e1 | €22 LINKAGE, PumpPadal
28 | P | 142781 ]| 620 | BUSHING
29 P | 142781 | 541 SCREW, Pump
3 | P | 142781 | 737 LOCKWASHER
a1 | P | 142781 | 708 AOLL PIN
32 | P | vaz7e1| 183 YOKE, Pedal
33 | P | 142781 | s61 BALL
34 | P | 142781 | 315 SPRING
35 P | 142781 | 161 LINKAGE; Pump Pedal
713
Rev. 288




Fig. & Part

. ‘ index No. Number Description
- 7-9- LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

1 JP | 143132 | 023 CAP, Plastic
2 [P | 142781 | ad0 SHROUD
3 | P | 762395 | 001 POST, Support
4 | P | 1e2781 | 715 SCREW
5§ | p | 142781 ] 426 SIDE RAIL, Loft Hand
6 )P | 142781 | 418 SPACER
7 P | va2781 | 423 SIDE RAIL, Right Hand
8 | P | 142781 | 345 | PIN
9 | P | 128993 | 002 SHIM

10 | P | 142781 | 417 CAP, Plastic

11 | P | 143130 | 702 LOCKWASHER

122 | P | 142781 | 394 BUSHING; Threaded

13 | P | 142781 | 442 COUNTERWEIGHT, Right Hand

: 14 | P | 142781 | aa1 COUNTERWEIGHT, Left Hand
15 | P | 142781 | 117 PIN AND CHAIN ASSEMBLY
16 | P | ta2701 | 123 LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT

718

e - D= 10

7-14

p-9 0 e




Figure 7-10. SPINDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY.

7-16

Fig. & Part
index No. Number Description
7-10- SPINDLE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
1 P 142793 | 001 LONGITUDINAL SUPPORT
2 P 142791 | 001 CARRIAGE, Stiding
3 | P | 143130 | 743 ROLL PIN
4 |} P | 143130 | 759 SCREW
5 P 143130 | 702 LOCKWASHER
6 | P | 142781 | 331 PLATE, Drive
7 4 142781 | 329 SUPPORT
8 | P | 142781 | 330 NUT, Spindie
9 P 143130 | 745 ROLL PIN
10 P 142781 | 327 SPINDLE, Drive
1" P | 142781 | 358 COLLAR, Set
12 | P | 143131 | 716 SCREW.
13 P | 143130 | 790 GROOVE PIN
14 | P | 142781 | 706 ROLL PIN
15 | P | 142781 | 328 SHAFT, Crank
16 | P | 142781 | 417 CAP; Plastic .
17 SHROUD & RAILS:(See Fig. 7-0)
717
Rev.2e8 o







